

No. 16-4687

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

HAMZA KOLSUZ

Defendant–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF VIRGINIA, ACLU OF MARLYAND, ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA, ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AND ACLU OF WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Hope R. Amezquita
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Virginia, Inc.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, VA 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8080
Fax: (804) 649-2733
hamezquita@acluva.org

Esha Bhandari
Nathan Freed Wessler
Vera Eidelman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ebhandari@aclu.org

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Irena Como
ACLU of North
Carolina Legal
Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
Phone: (919) 834-3466
Fax: (866) 511-1344
icom@aclunc.org

Susan K. Dunn
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of South Carolina
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, SC 29413
Phone: (843) 282-7953
sdunn@aclusc.org

Jamie Lynn Crofts
ACLU of West Virginia
Foundation
P.O. Box 3952
Charleston, WV 25339
Phone: (304) 345-9246
Fax: (304) 345-0207
jcrofts@acluwv.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. This Court Should Decide the Fourth Amendment Question
 Regardless of Whether Suppression Is Warranted.....4

 A. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Are Increasing
 Rapidly, With a Fivefold Increase in 20164

 B. Searches of Travelers’ Electronic Devices Pose Serious
 Privacy Concerns.6

 C. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Resolve the
 Question Presented Now.....16

 II. Searches of Electronic Devices Seized at the Border Require a
 Warrant or Probable Cause.....18

 III. At an Absolute Minimum, Searches of Electronic Devices Seized
 at the Border Require Reasonable Suspicion Because They Are
 Non-Routine.25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	19
<i>Blau v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 332 (1951)	11
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	19
<i>Cf. United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	21
<i>Ferguson v. Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	11
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	19
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957)	28
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	passim
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 538 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Feiten</i> , No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016)	18

<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hassanshahi</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	16
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Laich</i> , No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	19
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Vega–Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	20
Other Authorities	
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> , Chapter Three: A “Week in the Life” Analysis of Smartphone Users (2015).....	8
Apple, <i>Compare Mac models</i>	10

Apple, <i>iPhone 7: iOS 10</i>	14
Br. of Appellee, <i>United States v. Vergara</i> , No. 16-15059, 2017 WL 360182 (11th Cir. Jan. 23, 2017)	7, 23
Daniel Victor, <i>What Are Your Rights if Border Agents Want to Search Your Phone?</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 2017.....	6
Deloitte, <i>Digital Democracy Survey</i> (9th ed. 2015)	8
Google, <i>Drive Help</i>	10
Kaveh Waddell, <i>A NASA Engineer Was Required to Unlock His Phone at the Border</i> , The Atlantic, Feb. 13, 2017.....	5
LexisNexis, <i>How Many Pages in a Gigabyte</i> (2007)	10
Mary Ellen Callahan, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Privacy Issues in Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> (2009)	5
Microsoft, <i>Surface Pro 4</i>	10
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Forensic Examination of Digital Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> (2004).....	14
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005)	9, 14
PEN America, <i>Aggressive Interrogation of Artists and Writers at U.S. Border</i> , March 3, 2017.....	6
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 12, 2017)	7, 8
Piriform, <i>Recuva</i>	15
Tal Kopan, <i>First on CNN: Senator Seeks Answers on Border Cell Phone Searches</i> , CNN, Feb. 20, 2017	4
Tanya Mohn, <i>Travel Boom: Young Tourists Spent \$217 Billion Last Year, More Growth Than Any Other Group</i> , Forbes, Oct. 7, 2013.....	8

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Border Search of Electronic Devices Containing Information*, Directive No. 3340-049 (Aug. 20, 2009)6, 7

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Civil Rights/Civil Liberties Impact Assessment: Border Searches of Electronic Devices 1* (2011).....4, 7

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Border Searches of Electronic Devices*, Directive No. 7-6.1 (Aug. 18, 2009)6, 7
